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February 19, 2009

Linda Janson

Executive Assistant to

Councilmember Sherri S. Lightner

202 C Street

San Diego, CA 92101

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our file No. A-09-003
Dear Ms. Janson:

This letter responds to your request for advice on behalf of San Diego City Councilmember Sherri S. Lightner regarding her duties concerning the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act. We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.
QUESTION
Do the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions preclude Councilmember Lightner from considering and voting on the proposed development project known as the Hillel Project in La Jolla due to her prior positions as President of Taxpayers for Responsible Land Use, Inc., President of La Jolla Town Council, Inc., President of La Jolla Shores Association, and a director of the La Jolla Community Planning Association, Inc.?

CONCLUSION
Councilmember Lightner does not have an economic interest in any of these organizations for purposes of the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.  Therefore, her service on or association with these organizations do not preclude her from voting on or participating in decisions on the Hillel Project. 

FACTS

You are writing on behalf of Councilmember Sherri Lightner.  Before Ms. Lightner was elected to the San Diego City Council, she served with many community organizations including serving as President of the La Jolla Town Council, Inc, President of the La Jolla Shores Association, a director of the La Jolla Community Planning Association, Inc., and President of Taxpayers for Responsible Land Use, Inc., (“TFRLU”).  While serving as President of TFRLU, the Hillel Project was passed by the city council and then blocked by a Superior Court lawsuit filed by the TFRLU.  Councilmember Lightner quit her position with the TFRLU in 2006 and has not returned.  According to the facts that you gave us during our phone conversation on February 10, 2009, Councilmember Lightner never received payment from any of the community organizations which she served and has no property within 500 feet of the proposed project.

ANALYSIS
The Act's conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making or otherwise using his or her official position to influence governmental decisions in which the official has a financial interest, unless an exception applies.
The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis to decide whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b) (1)-(8).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  (Section 87103.)
Step One:  Is Councilmember Lightner a public official?
As an elected member of the San Diego City Council, Councilmember Lightner is a public official under the Act. (Section 82048.)
Step Two:  Will Councilmember Lightner be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use her official position to influence a governmental decision?
As a member of the city council, Councilmember Lightner will be called upon to make and participate in decisions regarding the Hillel Project. Therefore, she will be making, participating in making or otherwise using her official position to influence a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18702.1 and 18702.2.)

Step Three:  Does Councilmember Lightner have an economic interest in the decisions at issue?
A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulations 18703-18703.5.)  The applicable economic interests include:

1. An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)
2. An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)
3. Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision. (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)
4. Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $420 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)
5. A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)
Based on the facts you provided, Councilmember Lightner’s decision on the Hillel Project will not have a material financial effect or an interest in a business entity, real property or source of gifts.  

You do describe several nonprofits that may have been a source of income to the councilmember prior to 2006.  However, these entities would not be considered “sources of income” under the Act since she received no income from these organizations.  

Finally, since there are no facts given in regard to Councilmember Lightner having a family member with an economic interest in the Hillel Project, there also seems to not be any personal financial effect.  

Absent an economic interest, the councilmember will not have a conflict of interest in the decision.   Thus, we do not analyze the remaining steps.  


If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.
Sincerely,
Scott Hallabrin
General Counsel
By: 
Joel Lawson

    
Legal Intern, Legal Division 
JL:jgl
